

0511739

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JUN 27 2006

CLERK

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

Sedley Alley,
Petitioner

v.

State of Tennessee,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, DOUGLAS WARNEY,
CLARENCE ELKINS, CHRISTOPHER OCHOA, DENNIS
FRTIZ AND KEVIN GREEN, WRONGFULLY
CONVICTED PERSONS, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Alison Flaum
Steven A. Drizin
Thomas Geraghty *
Center on Wrongful
Convictions
Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University
School of Law
357 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 503-8576

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF
AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI
CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT

I. Post-Conviction DNA Testing Limited
Only To Comparison Of Evidentiary DNA
Against The Defendant’s DNA Profile Is Not
Sufficient To Identify Wrongful
Convictions.....3

II. No One Knows The Insufficiencies of
Limited Post-Conviction DNA Testing Better Than The
Amici – Who Would Never Have Been Exonerated
Without Precisely The Kind Of Testing That Has Been
Denied In This Case.....4

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alley v. State</i> , No. W2006-01179-CCA-R3-PD, (Tenn. Crim. App. at Jackson, June 22, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alley v. State</i> , No. 85-05085-87, Order Denying Post-Conviction DNA Analysis (Tenn. Crim. Ct., May 31, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alley v. State</i> , W2004-01204-CCA-R3-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. at Jackson May 26, 2004).....	4
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 2003 WL 21782328 (Tenn. Crim. App. August 4, 2003).....	4
<i>Danziger v. State</i> , 786 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	5
<i>Ensley v. State</i> , 2003 WL 1868647 (Tenn. Crim. App. April 11, 2003).....	2
<i>Fritz v. Champion</i> , 1995 WL 539581 (10th Cir. Sep. 11, 1995).....	12

<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. ---, 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006).....	7
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. ---, --- S. Ct. ---, 2006 WL 1584475 (June 12, 2006).....	4
<i>Shuttle v. State</i> , 2004 WL 199826 (Tenn. Crim. App., at Knoxville Feb. 3, 2004), <i>perm. to appeal denied</i> , (Tenn. Oct. 4, 2004).....	2
<i>Loftin v. Langsdon</i> , 813 S.W.2d 475 (Tenn Ct. App 1991).....	3
<i>National Gas Distrib., Inc. v. State</i> , 804 S.W.2d 66 (Tenn. 1991).....	3
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> , 828 N.E.2d 67 (N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>People v. Warney</i> , 299 A.D.2d 956 (N.Y.A.D. 2002).....	7
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 812 P.2d 384 (Okla. Crim. App. 1991).....	12

STATUTES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/116-3(b)(1).....	2
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 64.03(a)(1)(B).....	2

H.R. 2859, 2004 Sess. (Tenn. 2004) *available at*
<http://www.state.tn.us/sos/acts/103/pub/pc0880.pdf>.....6

PERIODICALS

Ben Dobbin, *DNA Tests Free Man Held 10 Years in Slaying: Conviction in Death of Activist Disproved*, Buffalo News, May 17, 2006, *available at* 2006 WLNR 8618790.....8

Jim Dwyer, *Inmate to Be Freed as DNA Tests Upend Murder Confession*, New York Times, May 16, 2006 *available at* 2006 WLNR 8381092.....8

Karen Farkas, *Man Denied New Trial in Beating, Rape, Killing, Cleveland Plain Dealer*, July 15, 2005, *available at* WLNR 11149270.....9

Shane Hoover, *Elkins Walks From Prison*, Canton Rep, December 16, 2005, *available at* <http://www.cantonrep.com/index.php?ID=258642&Category=11&fromSearch=yes>..... 10

Alex Leary, *Exonerations Stir Bids to Expand DNA Testing*, St. Petersburg Times, January 30, 2006, *available at* 2006 WLNR 16562886

Nicholas Wade, *Wider Use of DNA Lists is Urged in Fighting Crime*, The New York Times, May 12, 2006, available at 2006 WLNR 8163713.....6

Henry Weinstein, *Freed Man Gives Lesson on False Confessions: An Ex-Inmate Tells a State Panel How Texas Police Coerced Him Into Admitting to Murder*, Los Angeles Times, June 21, 2006, available at 2006 WLNR 10675200.....10

-----, *False Conviction Gives Cause for Recording of Interrogations*. North County Gazette, June 5, 2006, available at <http://www.northcountrygazette.org/articles/060506FalseConviction.html>.....9

-----, *Murder Suspect's Retrial is Under Way*, Tulsa World, June 16, 2006, available at <http://www.tulsaworld.com/NewsStory.asp?ID=060613NeA10Murde11866>.....12

OTHER

Edward Connors et al., S. Dep't of Justice, National Institute of Justice, *Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence at Trial* (June, 1996), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/dnaevid.pdf>.....5

-----, *Attorney General Jim Petro Seeks Justice for Elkins: Asks Summit County Prosecutor's Office to Not Oppose Request for Temporary Release, December 9, 2005*, Press Release from the Office of the Ohio Attorney General available at <http://www.ag.state.oh.us/press/05/12/pr20051209.asp>.....9

-----, *Attorney General Lockyer Announces More Than 1,000 Hits Obtained Through CAL-DNA Data Bank:110 Hits in September Linking Known Felons to Old Crimes Sets New Record*, Press Release from the Office of California Attorney General, October 27, 2004, available at <http://ag.ca.gov/newsalerts/release.php?id=823>.....13

-----, *CBS Evening News for May 12, 2006*, FDCH CBS Newswire, May 12, 2006, available at 2006 WLNR 8216782.....11

-----, FBI Website, available at <http://www.fbi.gov/hq/lab/codis/success.htm>.....7

-----, The Innocence Project Website, available at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/>.....5
